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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item#~ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date October 17, 2006 Consent [ ] Regular [ ] 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Public Hearing [X] 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) adopt a Resolution confirming the special 
assessment process for the Whippoorwill Lakes Water Main Extension Project; B) approve Work 
Authorization No. 31 to Foster Marine Contractors, Inc., under the Water Utilities Department 
Continuing Construction Contract (R2005-0781) in the amount of $705,700.20. 

~. 

Summary: Petitions in favor of the installation of a potable water main have ;been provided by 
62% of the property owners in the Whippoorwill Lakes project area. The project will serve 84 
residential properties currently on private wells. Individual asse~ments are based on 100% of the 
assessable cost and may be paid over 20 years with equal annual payments of principal and 6.5% 
interest. The total project cost is $908,498.64, and includes the costs of ~urveying, design, 
drafting, permitting, construction, inspection, administration and construction contingency. Staff 
recommends the per-parcel method as an equitable method of assessment because the 84 
properties are similar in size. The project will be constructed utilizing a work al!Jthorization under 
the Water Utilities Department Continuing Construction Contract with Foster Marine Contractors, 
Inc. (R2005-0781 ). 

' 

(WUD Project No. 04-207) District 6 (Mil) 

Background and Justification: On October 13, 2005, signed petitions were received from a 
majority of the property owners in Whippoorwill Lakes. The original estimated assessable cost of 
a 20-year special assessment has been reduced from $10,829.74 to $10,815.46. The original 
signed petition forms are on file and available for public inspection at the Engineering Office of the 
Water Utilities Department. 

On March 9, 2005, Foster Marine Contractors, Inc., submitted the lowest respohsive construction 
I 

bid for the Water Utilities Department Continuing Construction contract. The construction cost for 
the Whippoorwill Lakes Water Main Extension is $705,700.20. The totclll project cost is 
$908,498.64, and includes the costs of surveying, design, drafting, permitf/ng, construction, 
inspection, administration, and construction contingency. The assessable cost of the project is 
$908,498.64, which is the total cost. The assessments are based on 1 po% of the total 
assessable cost, and 84 parcels, resulting in an assessment rate of $10,815.46 per parcel. 

On September 24, 2006, a Notice of Special Assessment was published in The Palm Beach Post. 
All property owners subject to assessment have been sent notification by regular mail pursuant to 
Ordinance 2001-0010. A final informational meeting was held with the property owners prior to 
the Public Hearing to explain the proposed improvements and the cost of the project. 

Attachments: 
1. Resolution Confirming the Special Assessment Process 
2. Location Map 
3. Special Assessment Roll - Tentative 
4. Report of Cost - Tentative 
5. Whippoorwill Lakes Construction Cost 
6. Two (2) original Work Authorization No. 31 

/ #' 
~ /~-/l-t:/~ 

Approved By: ____ r-+----------------------,------
ssistant County Administrator Date 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Capital Expenditures $9081498.64 Q Q Q Q 
External Revenues Q Q Q Q Q 
Program Income (County) 0 'Q Q Q Q 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $908,498.64 Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q Q Q Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4013 Dept 721 Unit W021 Object 6543 , 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes_lL No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Adequate funds are available in the Water Utilities Department Special Assessment Fund. 
Assessable costs will be recovered from the property owners over a twenty-year period. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: --..:.~.=.... ___ /r_J_m_'f£t ________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. 

. OFM~~ 

~k ~ 
Legal Sufficie~y: · ~ 

{Q {( 0~ 

Attorney 

C. Other Department Review 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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County policies. 



RESOLUTION NO. R-2006-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, CONFIRMING THE 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 
FOR WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8 of Ordinance 2001-0010, the Board of 
County Commissioners held a public hearing at 9:30 A.M. on the 17th day of 
October 2006, at the Commission Chambers of the Board , of County 
Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, so as to satisfy the requirements 
of Ordinance 2001-001 O; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the public 
notification and public hearing requirements of Ordinance 2001-001 b have been 
complied with; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners intends to ilevy special 
assessment(s) upon the properties located in Whippoorwill Lakes for the 
purpose of funding a water main extension; and 

WHEREAS, the total assessable costs of the improvement project shall 
not exceed $908,498.64; and 

WHEREAS, the method of apportioning the assessable ¢osts of the 
improvement project among the parcels of property located within the 
boundaries of the improvement project shall be by per parcel method; and 

WHEREAS, the maximum dollar amount of each assessment unit shall 
be $10,815.46 per parcel based on 84 parcels; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that each parcel 
listed in the Special Assessment Roll, which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein as Attachment "3", will obtain a special benefit, that is at least equal to the 
amount of special assessment made against each such parcel; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

1. The Special Assessment Roll for Whippoorwill Lakes Water Main 
Improvement Project is hereby approved and confirmed, and the special 
assessments set forth therein shall be collected in accordance with the 
provisions of the Uniform Assessment Collection Act and Ordinance 2001-0010. 

2. The special assessment(s) set forth in the Special Assessment 
Roll shall constitute a lien(s) against the assessed property equal in rank and 
dignity with the liens of all state, county, district or municipal taxes and other 
non-ad valorem assessments. Except as otherwise provided by law, such lien(s) 
shall be superior in dignity to all other liens, titles and claims, until paid. 

3. Any and all special assessments made pursuant to this Resolution, 
which have not been paid in full within thirty (30) days after completion of the 
improvement project for which the assessments were made, shall be subject to 
interest at the rate of six and one half percent (6 ½ %) per year and shall be 
payable in twenty (20) equal installments of principal and interest. 



4. If any special assessment made under this Resoluti,on shall be 
either in whole or in part vacated or set aside by the judgment of any court, or if 
the Board of County Commissioners shall be satisfied that any such assessment 
is so irregular or defective that same cannot be enforced or collected, or if the 
Board shall have omitted to make such assessment when it might have done so, 
the Board of County Commissioners shall take all necessary steps to cause a 
new assessment to be made for any improvement and against any property 
specially benefited by such improvement, following the provisions of Ordinance 
2001-0010. In case the second assessment shall also be invalid, the Board of 
County Commissioners may obtain and make other assessments until a valid 
assessment is made. 

5. The Clerk of this Board shall cause this Resolution to be recorded 
in the Official Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, in the Office of the Clerk 
of the Circuit Court. 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner 
________ who moved its adoption .. The motion was sieconded by 
Commissioner ______ and upon being put to a vote; the vote was as 
follows: 

Commissioner Tony Masilotti, Chairman 
Commissioner Addie L. Greene, Vice Chairperson 
Commissioner Karen T. Marcus 
Commissioner Jeff Koons 
Commissioner Warren H. Newell 
Commissioner Mary McCarty 
Commissioner Burt Aaronson 

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this 
day of __________ , 2006. ! 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORID~, 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 1 

COMMISSIONER$ 

By:----------­
Sharon R. Bock 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Clerk and Comptroller 

By _________ _ 

i 
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Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Project#: 04-207 

SAS Coordinator 

No:.. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

1 CHEVAL PROPERTIES INCORPORATED 

3466 MORGANTOWN RD 
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22903-7055 

2 501 WHIPPOORWILL LLC 

11924 FOREST HILLBLV#22174 
WELLINGTON, FL 33414-6256 

3 ROSWELL, RONALD L. JR. 

573 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5229 

4 CONVERSE, ROLLIN E. & CHERYL L. 

537 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5229 

5 JANDRUCKO, ALEXANDER & RUTH 

645 WHIPPOOWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 

PCN/Legal Description 

00-42-43-27-05-010-027.0 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 TR 27 BLK 10 

00-42-43-27-05-010-028.2 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 E 1/2 OF TR 28 (LESS S 410 FT) 
BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 22 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-028.3 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 205 FT OF E 1/2 OF TR 28 BLK 
10 A/KIA LOT 20 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-028.4 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 205 FT OF S 410 FT OF E 1/2 
OF TR 28 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 21 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-035.2 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/2 OF N 1/2 OF E 1/2 OF TR 
35 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 18 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

Parcel Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Annual Annual 
Total Assessment 

$10,826.93 

Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

982.6131357 $982.61 

i !2,!!!:I ,ww,,. r,T,!!..,_,,,_ Petition I 

$10,826:93 982.6131357 $982.61 

New Owner Initial Final PetitionJ 

Prev Owner Initial Final Petiti~ 
m&i .¼.iMliiM'&¼:U.~ 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

Initial Final y ~etition I 
WWW M½ii 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

Initial Final Y - Petition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

: Initial Final Y Petition I 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 2006 13:13:15 Page 1 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

No.:... Ho{lleowner/Mailing Address 

6 SON MUN, SUK 

681 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5229 

7 TRAVIS, MARILYN L. 

717 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5229 

8 LARMOYEUX, JOHN & SANDRA 

609 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5229 

9 THOMAS, CHRISTOPHER R. 

698 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH FL, FL 33411-5229 

10 ALONSO, LOURDES M. 

732 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5229 

00-42-43-27-05-010-035.3 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 1/2 OF S 1/2 OF E 1/2 OF TR 
35 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 17 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-035.4 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/4 OF E 1/2 OF TR 35 & 30 
FT OF ABND RD L YG S OF & ADJ THERETO BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 16 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-035.5 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 1/4 OF E 1/2 OF TR 35 BLK 10 
A/KIA LOT 19 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-036.1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF S 255 FT OF W 1/2 
OF TR 36 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 31 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-036.2 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 90 FT OF W 1/2 OF TR 36, N 
45 FT OF W 1/2 OF TR 41 & 30 FT ABNDED RD LYG N OF & ADJ TO 
W 1/2 OF TR 41 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 30 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

Parcel CosUPer Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual Annual 
Total Assessment 

$10,826.93 

CosUPer Parcel CosUPer Year 

982.6131357 $982.61 

/ !!1itial •-~-~etitiojj} 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

i Initial Final N 
Mi!:M{l;)§'AA.~ 

PetitionJ 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

: Initial Final Y 
~di&&M&~!Mi 

Petition; 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

'Initial Final Y - ..,., Petition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

Unitial Final N Petition I 

Notes 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 2006 13:13:15 Page 2 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

11 THRASHER, DANIEL W. 

659 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5218 

12 SALINA, ROSE 

625 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411=5218 

13 MCGRIFF, JACK D. & TERRY J. 

664 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5229 

14 ROBERTS, RANDELL W. & DARLA A. 

630 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5229 

15 BROWN, GLENFORD D. 

693 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5218 

00-42-43-27-05-010-036.3 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 454 FT OF E 1/2 

OF TR 36 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 44 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-036.4 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 E 1/2 OF TR 36 (LESS S 454 

FT) BLK 10 A/KIAL T 45 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UN REC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-036.5 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF S 420 FT OF W 1/2 

OF TR 36 BLK 10 A/KIA/ LT 32 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

00-42-43-27-05-010-036. 6 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 W 1/2 OF TR 36 (LESS S 420 FT) 

BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 33 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-036. 7 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 290 FT OF E 1/2 
OF TR 36 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 43 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

Parcel Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

-----------

Annual Annual 

Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I Initial Final N Petiti~ 
Ufi&.~ 

• 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

: Initial Final y Petition-
;;;;; w~ %4)½-.U,1¾ :fu J, 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

Initial 
"""" 

Final N .., P;!!tion I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

i Initial Fin~!,.,,.';i_,. Petitio~ ,I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial Final N PetitionJ 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 
Page 3 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Project#: 04-207 

SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

16 LUM, SHUE CHAN CARL R. & CYNTHIA 

727 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5218 

17 TRAN VAN, TOM 

684 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 

18 BYERS, JOHN H. & FRANCES S. 

692 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5218 

19 DAVIS, GEORGE H. JR. & SHIRLEY M. 

726 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5218 

20 WALKER, TERRENCE R. & TERESITA A. 

658 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33411-5218 

PCN/Legal Description 

00-42-43-27-05-010-036.8 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 126 FT OF E 1/2 OF TR 36, N 
8 FT OF E 1/2 OFTR41 & 30 FTABND RD LYG S OF &ADJ TO S 
126 FT OF E 1/2 OF TR 36 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 42 PHASE I 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-037.0 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 E 30 FT OF N 300 FT OF S 450 
FT OF TR 37 & N 300 FT OF S 450 FT OF W 185 FT OF TR 38 
BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 74 PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-037 .1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 290 FT OF W 315 
FT OF TR 37 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 55 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-037.2 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 126 FT OF W 1/2 OF TR 37 & 
W 1/2 OF TR 40 (LESS S 652 FT)BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 54 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-037.3 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 454 FT OF W 315 
FT OF TR 37 BLK 10 A/KIA LT 56 

Parcel Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Annual Annual 

Total Assessment 

$10,826.93 

Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

982.6131357 $982.61 

L!iiliial Final N""'""nnfetition) 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I L=..__!,i,nal N , , ~etiti'!~,J 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial Final Y 
' i&i!¾¾i!i?<i:i'Mi&Mi@.@ ":E!ill.iiJ 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial Final N 
, ,,d1%:\&.&W&W.ii1Wi: P~g,!!J 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial Final Petition I 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 Page 4 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Project#: 04-207 

SAS Coordinator 

Annual Annual 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address PCN/Legal Description Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

21 ACKERMAN, DAVID R. & ROBIN R. 00-42-43-27-05-010-037.4 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

* * Confidential Record * * PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 W 315 FT OF TR 37 (LESS N 30 
J Initial Final y Petiti3 - Ii# & ,QM 

FT & S 454 FT) BLK 10 A/KIA PART OF LT 57 PH 1 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC • 

22 CARRAGHER KEITH & 00-42-43-27-05-010-037.5 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

697 WHIPPOORWILL ROW PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 TR 37 (LESS W 315 FT, N 405 
[New Owner Ii Initial Final "'"'", Petition i 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 FT, S 90 FT & E 30 FT) BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 66 WHIPPOORWILL I Prev Owner Ii Initial Final Petition I 
LAKES UNREC ua 

23 PLATT, LYLE C. & PATRICIA G. 00-42-43-27-05-010-037.6 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

663 WHIPPOORWILL ROW PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 TR 37 (LESS W 315 FT, N 240 
I Initial Final y Petition I 

Ah ri 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 FT, S 255 FT & E 30 FT) BLK 10A/KIA LOT 67 WHIPPOORWILL 
LAKES UNREC 

24 BURWEN, ROBERT V. JR. & SUSAN W. 00-42-43-27-05-010-037. 7 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

731 WHIPPOORWILL ROW PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 90 FT OF W 315 FT OF E 345 
f Initial Final N Petition I 

m 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 FT OF TR 37, N 45 FT OF W 315 FT OF E 345 FT OF TR 40 & ABND 
RD L YG N OF & ADJ TO TH PT OF TR 40 BLK 10 A/KIAL T 65 PHASE 
II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

25 SMITH, ROBERT E. & CHRISTINE F. 00-42-43-27-05-010-037.8 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

629 WHIPPOORWILL ROW PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 240 FT OF W 315 FT OF E 345 
! Initial Final y Petition I 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 FT OF TR 37 BLK 10 A/KIAL T 68 PHASE 11 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 Page 5 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Project#: 04-207 

SAS Coordinator 

Annual Annual 
No. Homeowner/Mailing Address PCN/Legal Description Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

26 SHARMA, PRAMOD & RENU 00-42-43-27-05-010-037 .9 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 98;2-6131357 $982.61 4 

744 WHIPPOORWILL ROW PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 E 30 FT OF S 150 FT OF TR 37, 
! Initial Final N Petition I 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 S 150 FT OF W 185 FT OF TR 38,N 120 FT OF W 185 FT OF TR 39, 
E 30 FT OF N 120 FT OF TR 40 &30 FT ABNDED RD L YG S OF & ADJ 
TO S 150 FT OF E 30 FT OF TR 37 & S 150 FT OF W 185 FT OF 

27 HALL, ELLIS B. & MARY N. 00-42-43-27-05-010-038.3 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

624 WHIPPOORWILL ROW PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 210 FT OF E 30 FT TR 37 & 
'Initial Final y Petition I 

JfM. !'.JI j s mww 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 W 1/2 OF TR 38 (LESS S 450 FT OF W 185 FT & S 400 FT OF E 
145 FT) BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 75 PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

28 PIGNATO, MARK H. & TONYA M. 00-42-43-27-05-010-038.5 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

765 WHIPPOORWILL ISLE N PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 50 FT OF E 255 FT OF W 440 
! Initial Final y Petiti~ 

\hl@Miet w . 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5247 FT OF TR 38, N 220 FT OF E 255FT OF W 440 FT OF TR 39 & 30 
FT ABNDED RD L YG S OF & ADJ TOE 255 FT OF W 440 FT OF TR 38 
BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 79 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

29 LUKE, THERRELL D. & PHYLLIS S. 00-42-43-27-05-010-038.6 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

705 WHIPPOORWILL ISLE N PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 350 FT OF S 400 FT OF E 255 
! Initial Final y Petition I 

M=.M'iID'. m 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5247 FT OF W 440 FT OF TR 38 BLK 1 0A/KIA LT 80 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

UNREC 

30 SHERMAN, MATTHEW G. & CAROL B. 00-42-43-27-05-010-039.1 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

864 WHIPPOORWILL ROW PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 240 FT OF W 185 FT OF TR 39, 
I Initial Final y Petition I 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5232 E 30 FT OF S 240 FT OF TR 40, N 60 FT OF E 30 FT OF TR 51 & 
N 60 FT OF W 185 FT OF TR 52 A/KIA LOT 71 WHIPPOORWILL 
LAKES PHASE II 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 
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Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Project#: 04-207 

SAS Coordinator 

Annual Annual 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address PCN/Legal Descrietion Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

31 BROWN, CALVIN W. & SHIRLEY G. 00-42-43-27-05-010-039.2 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 400 FT OF S 440 FT OF E 255 
\ Initial Final y ~eJ!tion I 

825 WHIPPOORWILL ISLE N filWfid 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5247 FT OF W 440 FT OF TR 39 A/KIAL T 78 PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL 
LAKES 

32 VERDI GI, CAROL ANNE 00-42-43-27-05-010-039.3 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 40 FT OF E 255 FT OF W 440 
f Initial Final y . Petition I 

* * Confidential Record * * ™1'tlf%:!I 

FT OF TR 39 & N 360 FT OF E 255 FT OF W 440 FT OF TR 52 
BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 77 PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

33 PITTS, RONALD J. & RACHEL M. 00-42-43-27-05-010-039. 7 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 300 FT OF N 420 FT OF W 185 
i Initial Final y Petition p 

804 WHIPPOORWILL ROW • .,4 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 FT OF TR 39 & E 30 FT OF S 300 FT OF N 420 FT OF TR 40 
BLK 10 A/KIA LT 72 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

34 GIRTEN, KEITH A & ARLENE R. 00-42-43-27-05-010-040.1 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 324 FT OF W 315 
I Initial Final y Petition p 

828 WHIPPOORWILL TER """" 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 FT OF TR 40 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 51 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

35 MATTHEWS, JAMES M. 00-42-43-27-05-010-040.2 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

794 WHIPPOORWILL TER PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 488 FT OF W 315 
( Initial Final y Petition I 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5218 FT OF TR 40 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 52 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 
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Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Project#: 04-207 

SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

36 STARTZMAN, JAMES R. & LISA P. 

760 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5218 

37 SOLLOHUB DAVID H & 

833 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 

38 WIEDER, JOEL 

799 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33.411-5231 

39 FASON, STEPHEN R. 

765 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5231 

40 RUSSO, JEROME & SANDRA A. 

867 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5232 

PCN/Legal Description 

00-42-43-27-05-010-040.3 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 652 FT OF W 315 
FT OF TR 40 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 53 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-040.4 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 TR 40 (LESS W 315 FT, N 375 
FT, S 120 FT & E 30 FT) BLK 10A/KIA LOT 62 WHIPPOORWILL 
LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-040.5 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 165 FT OF N 375 FT OF W 315 
FT OF E 345 FT OF TR 40 BLK 1 0A/KIA LT 63 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-040.6 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 165 FT OF N 210 FT OF W 315 
FT OF E 345 FT OF TR 40 BLK 10A/KIA WHIPPOORWILL LAKES LOT 
64 PHASE II 

00-42-43-27-05-010-040.7 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 TR 40 (LESS W 315 FT, N 540 FT 
& E 30 FT) & N 45 FT OF W 315 FT OF E 345 FT OF TR 51 BLK 10 
A/KIA LOT 61 PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

Parcel Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Annual Annual 

Total Assessment 

$10,826.93 

Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

982.6131357 $982.61 

CE!itial ,_,, Final Y , ,,,"'~etition J 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

iNewOwner I I Initial Final y "'' Petition I -! PrevOwner i ! Initial Final Petitio:i!} 
" Ht H ' ,. 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial Final Y ~J 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

i Initial Final Y 
™ rav.ffi 

Petition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial Final Y Petition) 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 
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Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Project#: 04-207 

SAS Coordinator 

Annual Annual 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address PCN/Legal Description Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

41 SHELDON, EUGENE A. & SALLY P. 00-42-43-27-05-010-040.8 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

862 WHIPPOORWILL TER PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 160 FT OF W 315 FT OF TR 40 
I Initial Final N Petition I 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 & N 4 FT OF W 315 FT OF TR 51 BLK 10 NK/A LT 50 OF UNREC 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES • 

42 KONCIR, GEORGE & ELIZABETH L. 00-42-43-27-05-010-041.1 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

766 WHIPPOORWILL TRL PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF S 615 FT OF W 1/2 
I Initial Final y Petition I 
fl& 1 c.m+ 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 OF TR 41 BLK 10 NK/A LOT 29 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

43 KOLSHAK, MAX J. & OLGA A. 00-42-43-27-05-010-041.2 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

800 WHIPPOORWILL TRL PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF S 450 FT OF W 1/2 
! Initial Final y Petition I _,, 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 OF TR 41 BLK 10 NK/A LOT 28 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

44 FOSTER, BRUCE E. & WHITNEY N. 00-42-43-27-05-010-041.3 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

834 WHIPPOORWILL TRL PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF S 285 FT OF W 1/2 
i Initial Final y Petition p 

& 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 OF TR 41 BLK 10 NK/A LOT 27 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

45 BRADLEY, DALE 00-42-43-27-05-010-041.4 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

868 WHIPPOORWILL TRL PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 120 FT OF W 1/2 OF TR 41 & N 
I Initial Final y Petition I 

ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 45 FT OF W 1/2 OF TR 50 BLK 10NK/A LOT 26 PHASE I 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 
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Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

N~ Homeowner/Mailing Address 

46 LEMKE, PATRICK A. 

863 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 

47 HIERS, ROBERT E. & CINDY G. 

829 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 

48 PARK, JAMES E. & DIANNE L. 

761 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5218 

49 TRANCHANT, MICHAEL & JERRIE 

* * Confidential Record * * 

50 DUICH, JOHN M. JR. & JESSIE F. 

754 WHIPPOORWILL WAY 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5250 

00-42-43-27-05-010-041.5 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description Parcel 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 160 FT OF E 1/2 OF TR 41 & N 
4 FT OF E 1/2 OF TR 50 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 38 PHASE I 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-041.6 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 324 FT OF E 1/2 
OF TR 41 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 39 PHASE 1 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

00-42-43-27-05-010-041. 7 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 652 FT OF E 1/2 
OFTR41 BLK 10A/KIA LT 41 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-041.8 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 488 FT OF E 1/2 
OF TR 41 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 40 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

00-42-43-27-05-010-042.1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 1/4 OF W 1/2 OF TR 42 BLK 10 
A/KIA LOT 8 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC & 
S 1/2 OF ABNDED 30 FT RD L YG N OF & ADJ THERETO 

Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10.826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual Annual 
Total Assessment 

$10,826.93 

Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

982.6131357 $982.61 

/ Initial -- Final Y Petitio:i) 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

l Initial -~nal Y "" , Petition I 

$10,826.93 

I Initial 
~"/4&1i'\; 

$10,826.93 

! Initial ..__ 

$10,826.93 

982.6131357 

Final Y 

982.6131357 

Final N 

982.6131357 

! Initial Final Y 
W%4 Mfr±W 

$982.61 

P~t~ion I 

$982.61 

ii§§ 

$982.61 

Petition I 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 
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Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

51 RATHBUN, KATHLEEN S. 

788 WHIPPOORWILL WAY 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5250 

52 PUGH, WAYNE & JENNIE 

822 WHIPPOORWILL WAY 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5250 

53 SCIGLIANO, HECTOR 0. 

856 WHIPPOORWILL WAY 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5250 

54 BRUNATTI, RICHARD J. & CARL 

753 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 

55 MULVIHILL, E. M. SR. & ELSIE F. 

789 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 

00-42-43-27-05-010-042.2 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description Parcel 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/2 OF N 1/2 OF W 1/2 OF TR 
42 BLK 10 NK/A LOT 7 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-042.3 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 1/2 OF S 1/2 OF W 1/2 OF TR 
42 BLK 10 NK/A LOT 6 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKE UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-042.4 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/4 OF W 1/2 OF TR 42 BLK 10 
NK/A LOT 5 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-042.5 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 1/4 OF E 1/2 OF TR 42 BLK 10 
NK/A LOT 15 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-042.6 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/2 OF N 1/2 OF E 1/2 OF TR 
42 BLK 10 NK/A LOT 14 PHASE !WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual Annual 
Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I Initial Final y P:.lli!,3 
""""' ""'"' 

• 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

i Initial Final y Petition I 
·· m.a ft( i 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

! Initial 
mm&kw.£5l¼i 

Final N _!etition} 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

: Initial Final Y Petition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial Final Y Petition I 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installm~nts of principal and interest. 
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Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

56 SMITH, HILLIARD B. 

825 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 

57 BRILL, PAUL F. & BETH L. 

861 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 

58 SOSA, MARCIA & FELIX 

5650 COLUMBUS RD 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33405 

59 WARD MARVIN & 

924 WHIPPOORWILL WAY 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5250 

60 MCCAULEY, THOMAS J. & JAE R. 

* * Confidential Record * * 

00-42-43-27-05-010-042. 7 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description Parcel 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 1/2 OF S 1/2 OF E 1/2 OF TR 
42 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 13 PHASE !WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-042.8 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/4 OF E 1/2 OF TR 42 BLK 10 
A/KIA LOT 12 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-049.1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF W 1/2 OF TR 49 
BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 4 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES PHASE I 
UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-049.2 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/2 OF N 1/2 OF W 1/2 OF TR 
49 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 3 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKE UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-049.3 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 1/2 OF S 1/2 OF W 1/2 OF TR 
49 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 2 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual Annual 

Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I Initial Final N Petition J 
H¾ ' 

• 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

! Initial Final N Petition I 
L&.b.-.«M -

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

iNewOwner Ii Initial Final Petition I 
MMW!fum 

;Prev Owner •I Initial Fina~ Y,,~ = 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

!New Owner I! Initial Final Petition I 
i Prev Owner I/ Initial Final N Petition p 

¼i ¾ 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I Initial Final N Petition,) 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 Page 12 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

61 BATISTA, JOSE 

992 WHIPPOORWILL WAY 
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33411-5250 

62 SMITH, CHARLES L. & DOROTHY T. 

897 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 

63 OSHEA, SEAN SR. & BARBARA 

933 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 

64 FRENCH, JAY I. & RUTHS. 

969 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 

65 PUENTES, CHRISTINA M. & ELINOR 

999 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 

00-42-43-27-05-010-049.4 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 165 FT OF W 1/2 OF TR 49 BLK 
10 A/KIA LOT 1 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-049.5 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF E 1/2 OF TR 49 BLK 
10 A/KIAL T 11 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-049.6 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/2 OF N 1/2 OF E 1/2 OF TR 
49 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 10 PHASE !WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-049. 7 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 1/2 OF E 1/2 OF TR 49 BLK 10 
A/KIA LOT 9 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-050.1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 164 FT OF E 1/2 OF TR 50 BLK 
10 A/KIA LOT 34 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

Parcel Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual Annual 
Total Assessment 

$10,826.93 

Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

982.6131357 $982.61 

i Initial Final Y -- .... 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

i Initial Final Y 
™"~-

Petition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

: Initial Final N - retition 1 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial 
• 

Final Y Petitio~ 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

'Initial Final Y Petition I 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 
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Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Project#: 04-207 

SAS Coordinator 

Annual Annual 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address PCN/Legal Description Parcel CosUPer Parcel Total Assessment CosUPer Parcel CosUPer Year Notes 

66 MACKO, WILLIAM & MARY A. 00-42-43-27-05-010-050.2 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF S 450 FT OF W 1/2 
! Initial Final N ;e~iti~!!J 

936 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
MM 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 OF TR 50 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 24 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

67 ZANIEWSKI, GARY & BARBARA 00-42-43-27-05-010-050.3 I $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 285 FT OF W 1/2 OF TR 50 BLK 
: Initial Final y Pe:J 

970 WHIPPOORWILL TRL ' i@ .Mk ™'f 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 10 A/KIA LOT 23 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

68 WHITAKER, KENNETH R & PEGGY A. 00-42-43-27-05-010-050.4 I $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

931 WHIPPOORWILL TER PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 492 FT OF E 1/2 
i Initial Final y Petition I 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 OF TR 50 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 36 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

69 OBANNON, ROBERT L. & JUDITH L. 00-42-43-27-05-010-050.5 1 $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

! Initial Final y Petition I 
897 WHIPPOORWILL TER PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 656 FT OF E 1/2 'liiii?h 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 OF TR 50 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 37 PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

70 CHANEY, RANDOLPH A. 00-42-43-27-05-010-050.6 I $10,826.93 $10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

965 WHIPPOORWILL TER PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 328 FT OF E 1/2 
! Initial Final y Petition I 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 OF TR 50 BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 35 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UNREC 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 
Page 14 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

71 PINKOS, ROBERT & MARGARITA 

902 WHIPPOORWILL TRL 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5230 

72 LAYMAN, CHARLES 8. & SUZANNE L. 

964 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 

73 PRICE, FRANKS. & PATRICIA A 

896 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 

74 CANNUSCIO, VINCENT L. & ROSE M. 

• • Confidential Record • • 

75 OBANNON, SEAN R. & ELLEN 0. 

901 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5232 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description Parcel 

00-42-43-27-05-010-050. 7 1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF S 615 FT OF W 1/2 
OF TR 50 BLK 10 NK/A LT 25 OFUNREC WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051.1 1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 328 FT OF W 315 
FT OF TR 51 BLK 10 NK/A LT 47WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UN REC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051.2 1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 656 FT OF W 315 
FT OF TR 51 BLK 10 NK/A LOT 49 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES UN REC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051.3 1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 164 FT OF S 492 FT OF W 315 
FT OF TR 51 BLK 10 NK/A LT 48PHASE I WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051.4 1 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 TR 51 (LESS W 315 FT, N 45 FT, 
S 450 FT & E 30 FT) BLK 10 NK/A LOT 60 PHASE II 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual Annual 

Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

i Initial Final y Petition I 
'"' 

• 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

, Initial Final y .. Petitio!!J -
$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I initial Final N Petition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

! Initial Final y Petition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I Initial Final y Petition I 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 Page 15 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

76 ALOISI INVESTMENTS LLC 

935 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5232 

77 MCCOWN SUSAN M 

924 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411 

78 KNIGHT, WILLIAM S. & KAREN E. 

965 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5232 

79 LONGMIRE, 8. E. JR. & KARL YCE T. 

966 WHIPPOORWILL ROW 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5232 

80 DENNIS, KEITH A. & MAVIS 

998 WHIPPOORWILL TER 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5217 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051.5 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 165 FT OF S 450 FT OF W 315 
FT OF E 345 FT OF TR 51 BLK 10A/KIA LOT 59 WHIPPOORWILL 
LAKES 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051.6 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 300 FT OF N 360 FT OF E 30 
OF TR 51 & S 300 FT OF N 360 FT OF W 185 FT OF TR 52 BLK 10 
A/KIA LOT 70 WHIPPOORWILL LAKES PHASE II 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051. 7 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 SLY 285 FT OF ELY 345 FT OF TR 
51 BLK 10 A/KIAL T 58 PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051.8 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 TR 51 (LESS SLY 285 FT OF ELY 
345 FT AS IN OR3587P1372) & S 300 FT OF W 185 FT OF TR 52 
BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 69 PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

00-42-43-27-05-010-051.9 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 164 FT OF W 315 FT OF TR 51 
BLK 10 A/KIAL T 46 WHIPPOORWIL LAKES UNREC 

Parcel Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual Annual 
Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I New Owner I! Initial Final N Petition I 
I Prev Owner Ii Initial Final Petition I 

• 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

!New Owner · i Initial - Final™"'™ Pet~ 

!Prev Owner I ~"'~~-1!-.~ 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I Initial 
~ 

Final Y """..,!!!ition J 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I Initial Final N 
W J§l!!UW 

Petition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

[ Initial Final Y PetitionJ 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 Page 16 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address 

81 HINTZ, RALPH R. & KELLIANN M. 

949 WHIPPOORWILL BLVD 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5201 

82 SARGENT, TIMOTHY W. JR. 

909 WHIPPOORWILLBL V 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5201 

83 DICKINSON, ROSALIE 

985 WHIPPOORWILL ISLE S 
WEST PALM BCH, FL33411-5245 

00-42-43-27-05-010-052.1 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

PCN/Legal Description Parcel 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 200 FT OF S 400 FT OF E 220 
FT OF TR 52 BLK 10 A/KIA LT 82PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-052.2 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 N 200 FT OF S 600 FT OF E 220 
FT OF TR 52 BLK 10 A/KIA LT 83PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 
UNREC 

00-42-43-27-05-010-052.3 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 E 255 FT OF W 440 FT OF S 300 
FT OF TR 52 BLK 10 A/KIAL T 76PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

Cost/Per Parcel 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

$10,826.93 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual Annual 
Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

I Initial Final P;tition I 

$10,826.93 982.6131357 $982.61 

i ~,; ~, 

$10,826.93 

[ Initial 

982.6131357 

Final N -
$982.61 

Petitio~ 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 Page 17 of 18 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 
SAS Coordinator 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES AREA 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT 

Annual 

No. Homeowner/Mailing Address PCN/Legal Description Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel 

84 STRINGER, NEILS. & ANDREA M. 00-42-43-27-05-010-052.4 

989 WHIPPOORWILL BLVD 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5201 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3 S 200 FT OF TR 52 (LESS W 440 
FT) BLK 10 A/KIA LOT 81 PHASE II WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

2 

3 

4 

5 

MODIFIED ASSIGNED FRONTAGE 

CONFIDENTIAL RECORD 

UNITY OF TITLE 

TAX MAP FRONTAGE 

SCALED FRONT AGE 

6 SURVEY 

7 PAPA FRONTAGE 

8 VERIFY LEGAL, OWNER CONTESTING TAXES 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Total: ,. 84 

Homeowners 

Properties 

Needed 

$10,826.93 

4 

Total: 

Voted Yes 

Voted No 

$10,826.93 

j Initial ,,,,_ 

• 

-
$909,462.12 

~ 3 No Response 

982.6131357 

Final 
ms 

Project#: 04-207 

Annual 
Cost/Per Year Notes 

$982.61 

Petitio~j 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of six and a half (6.5) percent per annum from the 

date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Sep 13, 200613:13:15 
Page 18 of 18 



REPORT OF COST - TENTATIVE 
WHIPPOORWILL LAKES 

WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT 

PROJECT NO. WUD 04-207 
COMMISSION DISTRICT 6 

SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 435, RANGE 42E 
FUND 4013 DEPT. 721 ORG. W021 OBJECT 6543 

Construction Bid Price 
Assessable Construction Cost 
Construction Contingency (7%) (1) 

Engineering Fee (2) 

Inspection Fee (2%) (3) 

Administration Fee (5%) (4) 

Administrative Adjustment (5) 

Total Assessable Cost 
No. of Parcels 
Cost per Parcel 

Notes: 

$705,700.20 
$705,700.20 

$49,399.01 
$104,000.00 

$14,114.00 
$35,285.01 

$0.42 
$908,498.64 

84.00 
$10,815.46 

1. Construction Contingency is 7% of the Assessable Construction Cost. 

ATTACHMENT "4" 

2. Engineering Fee of $104,000 is for the cost of survey, design and drafting from Heller 
Weaver & Schermeta, Inc. 

3. Inspection fee is 2% of the Assessable Construction Cost. 

4. Administrative Fee is 5% of the Assessable Construction Cost. 

5. Administrative Adjustment is, used to round the cost per parcel to the nearest cent. 
i 



Palm Beach County Water Utility Department 
Continuing Assessment Program 05-067 

WUD 04-207 
Work Authorization # 31 

Whippoorwill Lakes Area WM 

5 6" PVC WM/RCL/FM 
6 6" DIP WM/RCL 
9 8" PVC WM/RCL/FM 
10 8" DIP WM/RCL 
16 12" PVC WM/FM/RCL 
17 12" DIP WM/RCL 
26 DIP Fittinas WM/RCL 
29 6" HOPE Dir Drill WM/FM/RCL 
30 8" HOPE Dir Drill WM/FM/RCL 
32 12" HOPE Dir Drill WM/FM/RCL 
39 6" DIPxHDPE Adaptor 
40 8" DIPxHDPE Adaptor 
42 12" DIPxHDPE Adaptor 
48 6" Meaa Lua DIP 
49 8" Meaa Lua DIP 
51 12" Meaa Lua DIP 
59 6" RJ Gasket 
60 8" RJ Gasket 
62 12" RJ Gasket 
66 6" Gate Valve & Box 
67 8" Gate Valve & Box 
73 12" BFV & Box 
76 8"x6" Tpna Slv & Viv 
86 Hydrant Assm 6" GV 6" DIP 
89 Sample Pt on Main 
90 Sample Pt on Hydrant 
91 Sample Pt on 2" Blow Off 
92 2" Blow Off Complete 
95 Short Sinale Svc 1 1 /2" 
96 Shrt Dbl Svc 1 1 /2" <1 O' 
101 Lna Snal 1 1/2" w/3" casina <40' 
102 Lna Dbl 1 1/2" w/3" casina <40' 
109 Extra Lona Svc 1 1 /2" PVC 
115 Asph Road Rem & Rplcmnt 
117 Cone Drive Rem & Rplcmnt 
122 Floritam Sod 
124 Root Barrier 
125 Rem & Reinstall Tree to 4", Palm to12" 
126 Record Drawina 
127 Construction Survey 
128 Preconstr Video Tapina 
129 Mail Box Rem & Rplcmnt 
130 MOT Residential 
133 Density Tests 
134 Proctor Tests 
138 4" - 12" Conn to Existina 
148 lrriaation repairs per lot 

2,222 If 
65 If 

5,914 If 
266 If 

1,801 If 
595 If 

2.9960 ton 
330 If 
205 If 
400 If 

4 ea 
4 ea 
2 ea 

71 ea 
61 ea 
41 ea 
20 ea 
35 ea 
27 ea 

9 ea 
7 ea 
5 ea 
1 ea 

24 ea 
2 ea 

13 ea 
1 ea 
2 ea 

35 ea 
1 ea 

40 ea 
1 ea 

372 If 
490 sv 
931 sv 

10,505 SY 
75 If 
16 ea 

10,863 If 
10,863 If 
10,863 If 

. 
40 ea 

10,863 If 
47 ea 

3 ea 
1 ea 

10 ea 

ATTACHMENT 5 
i 

23.00 i 

24.00 : 
24.00 1 

27.00 , 
31.00 
39.00 I 

5,600.00 I 
75.00 
80.00 I 

150.00 T 
140.00 
175.00 
225.00 

35.00 
50.00 , 
95.00 I 

60.00 
80.00 ' 

125.00 
800.00 

1,000.00 • 
1,400.00 ! 

4,500.00 I 

2,800.00 
250.00 
250.00 I 

325.00 1 

850.00 
650.00 
800.00 
825.00 , 
925.00 

10.00 
29.00 
35.00 

3.50 
17.00 

400.00 I 

0.50 I 

1.30 , 
0.30 

35.00 
0.60 

35.00 
85.00 

3,500.00 
120.00 I 

$51,106.00 
$1,560.00 

$141,936.00 
$7,182.00 

$55,831.00 
$23,205.00 
$16,777.60 
$24,750.00 
$16,400.00 
$60,000.00 

$560.00 
$700.00 
$450.00 

$2,485.00 
. $3,050.00 

$3,895.00 
$1,200.00 
$2,800.00 
$3,375.00 
$7,200.00 
$7,000.00 
$7,000.00 
$4,500.00 

$67,200.00 
$500.00 

$3,250.00 
$325.00 

$1,700.00 
$22,750.00 

$800.00 
$33,000.00 

$925.00 
$3,720.00 

$14,210.00 
$32,585.00 
$36,767.50 

$1,275.00 
$6,400.00 
$5,431.50 

$14,121.90 
$3,258.90 
$1,400.00 
$6,517.80 
$1,645.00 

$255.00 
$3,500.00 
$1,200.00 

TOTAL I $705,700.20 



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 31 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Project No. WUD 04-207 District: 6 

Budget Line Item No. Fund 4013 Dept 721 Unit W021 Object 6543 

Project Title: Whippoorwill Lakes Water Main Ext 

THIS AUTHORIZATION# 31 to the Contract for Construction Services dated April 19, 
2005 (Resolution/Document 2005-0781 ), by and between Palm Beach County and the 
Contractor identified herein, is for the Construction Services described in Item 3 of this 
Authorization. The Contract provides for 15.00% SBE participation overall. This 
Authorization includes 15.34% overall participation. The cumulative proposed SBE 
participation, including this authorization is 15.41 % overall. 

1. CONTRACTOR: Foster Marine Contractors, Inc. 
2. ADDRESS: 7313 West Port Place, West Palm Beach, FL 33413 
3. Description of Services to be provided by the Contractor: 

See EXHIBIT "A". 

4. Services completed by the Contractor to date: 

See EXHIBIT "B" and "C". 

5. Contractor shall begin work promptly with the following work commencing from the 
notice to proceed date: 
Substantial Completion 120 Calendar Days, 
Final Completion 150Calendar Days i 

Liquidated damages will apply in accordance with Paragraph 1 .6.1 of thej Contract 
Bid Form · 

6. The compensation to be paid to the Contractor for providing the requested services 
in accordance with the Contract Bid Prices is $705,700.20 

7. EXCEPT AS HEREBY AMENDED, CHANGED OR MODIFIED, all other terms, conditions 
and obligations of the Contract dated April 19, 2005 remain in full force and effect. 



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 31 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Project No. WUD 04-207 

Project Title: Whippoorwill Lakes Water Main Ext 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Authorization is accepted, subject to the terms, conditions and 
obligations of the aforementioned Contract. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONEJR.S 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

-To_n_y_M_a_s_il_ot-ti-, C-h-a-ir_m_a_n _____ : ~e 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND Date 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

(County Attorney) 

CONTRACTOR 

Witness 

(Name and Title) 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

Foster Marine Contractors, Inc. 

~v---------71 
(Signa'ture) 

Larry Brennen, Vice President 
(Name and Title) 

Date 



INTRODUCTION 

EXHIBIT 'A" 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 31 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 
ENGINEERING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

SCOPE OF WORK 
FOR 

Whippoorwill Lakes Water Main Project 

Palm Beach County (County) entered into a Contract for Construction Seo/ices date 
April 19, 2005 (Resolution/Document 2005-0781 ), by and between Palm Be~ch County 
and Foster Marine Contractors, Inc., for the Construction Services of this Autrlorization. 

This Contract for Construction Services encompasses providing services I related to 
installation of new water services to the property owners of Whippoorwill Lake~ area. 

i 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The Contractor shall provide and install 2,222 lineal feet of 6" PVC water maim, 65 lineal 
feet of 6" DIP water main, 5,914 lineal feet of 8" PVC water main, 266 lineal feet of 8" 
DIP water main, 1,801 lineal feet of 12" PVC water main, 595 lineal feet of 12" DIP, 330 
lineal feet of 6" HOPE water main, 205 lineal feet of 8" HOPE water main and 400 lineal 
feet of 12" HOPE water main complete with water services, fire hydrants, fittings and 
appurtenances in the Whippoorwill Lakes to serve 84 property owners. The water main 
will connect to the existing water main on Dillman Road & Whippoorwill Blvd. All water 
mains and water services shall be constructed in accordance with Palm Beaph County 
Water Utilities Department Minimum Engineering and Construction Stan~ards, as 
indicated in the construction plans and contract documents. 

COMPENSATION 

Compensation shall be based on the Contract for Construction Services dated April 19, 
2005 (Resolution/Document 2005-0781) as approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners. 

SBE-M/WBE PARTICIPATION 

As described in Section 7.5 of the Contract, SBE participation is included in Attachment 
B and Attachment C under this Authorization. The attached Schedule 1 defines the 
SBE -M/WBE applied to this Contract. 



ATTACHMENT-A 

ATTACHMENT-B 

ATTACHMENT - C 

ATTACHMENT- D 

ATTACHMENT- E 

Public Construction Bond 

Work Authorization Schedule of Bid Items ' 

SBE Schedule 1 

SBE Schedule 2 

Location Map 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 08832313 

BOND AMOUNT: $ 705,700.20 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 705,700.20 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: FOSTER MARINE CONTRACTORS, INC. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 7313 ·westport Place 
West Palm Beach, FL. 33413 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 561-683-0034 

SURETY COMPANY: Fidelity & Deposit of Maryland 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: 26957 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 120 
Southfield, Ml. 48034 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 8100 Forest Hill Boulevard 
P. 0. Box 16097 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 493-6000 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Furnishing and installing raw mater mains, potable water mains, 
wastwater collection and force mains, reclaimed water mains. rechlorination statibns 
and related appurtenances at the Owner's discretion through multiple Work Authorizations. to 
be issued on an as-needed basis for an eighteen month period. 

PROJECT LOCATION: Palm Beach County 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Project : Whippoorwill Lakes Water Main Extension WUD 04-207 

PROJECT NO.: WUD 05-067 BOND-1 



Bond /f08832313 PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

This Bond is issued simultaneously with a Performance Bond in favor of the County conditioned on the 

full and faithful performance of the Contract 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the 

amount of$ Seven Hundred Five Thousand Seven Hundred and 20/100 

Dollars $ 705,700.20 
(Insert a sum equal to Contract Price) 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, 

executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement dated 19 April, 2005, entered into a contract with the County for 

Project Name: Water Utilities Department Continuing Construction Contract 

Project Description: Furnishing and installing raw mater mains, potable water mains, 
wastwater collection and force mains, reclaimed water mains, rechlorination stations and 
related appurtenances at the Owner's discretion through multiple Work Aµthorizations, to 
be issued on an as-needed basis for an eighteen month period. 

Project Location: Palm Beach County 

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 
8100 Forest Hill Boulevard 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
TELEPHONE: (561) 493-6000 

_ FAX: (561) 493-6113 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, "and is hereinafter referred to as the 

Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract dated 19 April, 2005, between Principal and County for constru~tion 
of *SEE BELOW the contract being made a part of this bond by referenpe, at the times 

and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and · 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.01 (1 ), Ftlorida Statutes, 

supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the 

prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

*Whippoorwill Lakes Water Main Extension 

PROJECT NO.: WUD 05-067 BOND-2 



3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and 
attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal 
under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncomRliance with any 
formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's oblig<13tion under this 
bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payme'nt or payments 
made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction lien~ which may be 
filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented 
under and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provIsIons relating to 
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and 
made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety 
acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and 
limitations of this instrument. 

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together will all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a 
claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation 
provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be 
construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.03, Flori1da Statutes. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state courjt of competent 
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. 

Foster Marine Contractors, Inc. 

Principal (~eal) 

Tit1eCarrt, Brennen - Vice President1 

Witne~ K~ Fidelity & Deposit Company of ¥aryland 

Surety (Seal) 

BY: --\ ~ o ~ a ~ 

tie Holly Nichols ,~ttorney-in-fact 

END OF SECTION 

PROJECT NO.: WUD 05-067 BOND-3 



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

ATTEST: 

State ofMaryland }ss· 
City of Baltimore · 

T. E. Smith 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: 
Assistant Secretary Paul C. Rogers Vice President 

On this 5th day of May, A.D. 2003, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned 
and qualified, came PAUL C. ROGERS, Vice President, and T. E. SMITH, Assistant Secretary c;>f the FIDELITY AND 
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who 
executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, 
severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal 
affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their 
signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said 
Corporation. ' 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the 4ay and year first above 
written. ! 

s WJ1L-LArf t-'lq 
! 

I 

Sandra Lynn Mooney I Notary Public 
My Commission Expire~: January I, 2004 

POA-F 068-2554 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-Presid€nt, or any of the Senior 
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, 
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretatjies, to appoint Resident 
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Comp~ny may require, or to 
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, rec~gnizances, stipulations, 
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortg~ges and instruments in 
the nature ofmortgages, ... and to affix the seal of the Company thereto." ' 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARY:qAND, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; anq I do further certify that 
the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presiddnts specially authorized 
by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in. Article VI, Section 2, 'of the By-Laws of the 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. . 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the fomowing resolution of the 
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on 
the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically 
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or 
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and 
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed." 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company, 

this ___ 1_3_t_h __ day of ___ s_e_p_t_e_m_b_e_r ____ _, __ 2_0_0_6_ 

Assistant Secretary 



Palm Beach County Water Utility Department 
Continuing Assessment Program 05-067 

WUD 04-207 
Work Authorization# 31 

Whippoorwill Lakes Area WM 

5 6" PVC WM/RCL/FM 2,222 If 23.00 $51,106.00 
6 6" DIP WM/RCL 65 If 24.00 $1,560.00 
9 8" PVC WM/RCL/FM 5 914 If 24.00 $141,936.00 
10 8" DIP WM/RCL 266 If 27.00 $7 182.00 
16 12" PVC WM/FM/RCL 1,801 If 31.00 $55 831.00 
17 12" DIP WM/RCL 595 If 39.00 $23 205.00 
26 DIP Fittinas WM/RCL 2.9960 ton 5,600.00 $16,777.60 
29 6" HOPE Dir Drill WM/FM/RCL 330 If 75.00 $24,750.00 
30 8" HOPE Dir Drill WM/FM/RCL 205 If 80.00 $16,400.00 
32 12" HOPE Dir Drill WM/FM/RCL 400 If 150.00 $60,000.00 
39 6" DIPxHDPE Adaptor 4 ea 140.00 $560.00 
40 8" DIPxHDPE Adaptor 4 ea 175.00 $700.00 
42 12" DIPxHDPE Adaptor 2 ea 225.00 $450.00 
48 6" Meaa Lua DIP 71 ea 35.00 $2,485.00 
49 8" Meaa Lua DIP 61 ea 50.00 $3,050.00 
51 12" Meaa Lua DIP 41 ea 95.00 $3 895.00 
59 6" RJ Gasket 20 ea 60.00 $1,200.00 
60 8" RJ Gasket 35 ea 80.00 $2,800.00 
62 12" RJ Gasket 27 ea 125.00 $3,375.00 
66 6" Gate Valve & Box 9 ea 800.00 $7,200.00 
67 8" Gate Valve & Box 7 ea 1,000.00 $7 000.00 
73 12" BFV & Box 5 ea 1,400.00 $7,000.00 
76 8"x6" Tona Slv & Viv 1 ea 4 500.00 $4,500.00 
86 Hydrant Assm 6" GV 6" DIP 24 ea 2 800.00 $67,200.00 
89 Sample Pt on Main 2 ea 250.00 $500.00 
90 Sample Pt on Hydrant 13 ea 250.00 $3,250.00 
91 Sample Pt on 2" Blow Off 1 ea 325.00 $325.00 
92 2" Blow Off Complete 2 ea 850.00 $1,700.00 
95 Short Sinale Svc 1 1/2" 35 ea 650.00 $22,750.00 
96 Shrt Dbl Svc 1 1 /2" <1 O' 1 ea 800.00 $800.00 
101 Lna Snal 1 1/2" w/3" casino <40' 40 ea 825.00 $33,000.00 
102 Lno Dbl 1 1 /2" w/3" casino <40' 1 ea 925.00 $925.00 
109 Extra Lona Svc 1 1/2" PVC 372 If 10.00 $3 720.00 
115 Asph Road Rem & Rolcmnt 490 SY 29.00 $14 210.00 
117 Cone Drive Rem & Rolcmnt 931 SY 35.00 $32,585.00 
122 Floritam Sod 10,505 SY 3.50 $36,767.50 
124 Root Barrier 75 If .. 17.00 $1 275.00 
125 Rem & Reinstall Tree to 4", Palm to12" 16 ea 400.00 $6 400.00 
126 Record Drawina 10,863 If 0.50 $5 431.50 
127 Construction Survey 10,863 If 1.30 $14 121.90 

128 Preconstr Video Tapino 10,863 If 0.30 $3,258.90 
129 Mail Box Rem & Rolcmnt 40 ea 35.00 $1,400.00 
130 MOT Residential 10,863 If 0.60 $6,517.80 
133 Density Tests 47 ea 35.00 $1,645.00 
134 Proctor Tests 3 ea 85.00 $255.00 
138 4" - 12" Conn to Existino 1 ea 3,500.00 $3,500.00 
148 lrriQation repairs per lot 10 ea 120.00 $1,200.00 

TOTAL $705 700.20 



ATTACHMENT C 

SCHEDULE#1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME/SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Whiee.oorwill Lakes Water Main Extension PROJECT NUMBER: WUD 04-207 -------------
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Foster Marine Contractor, Inc. ADDRESS: 7313 West Port Place, West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 
CONTACT PERSON: _L_a_rry.__Br_e_n_ne_n __ , _V_.P_. _________ _ PHONE NO._____ FAX NO. ________ _ 
BID OPENING DATE: 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES 
Name, Address and Telephone (Check one or both Categories) Dollar Amount 
Number of Minoritv Contractor Minoritv Business Small Business Black Hisoanic Women Caucasian Other (Please SoeciM 

L & L Worldwide Inc. [K] • $ $ $80,851.01 $ 

Birdseye View [K] • $ $ $2,892.27 $ $ 

Odums Sod [K] • $24,581.70 $ $ $ 

Palmwood Construction ·• 00 $ $ $ $ 

• • • $ $ $ $ $ 

PRIME CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE: TOTAL $ 24,581.70 $ - $ 83 743.28 $ - $ 

BID PRICE: $705,700.20 Total Value of SBE Participation: $108 324.98 ---:........;..._,._ ______________ _ 
- - -- Ne"'FE: 4. T-he amount listed-on this-ferm fer a Subcontr-actor must be-supported by-price or-percentage included-on-Sehedule 2 or a proposal from each 

Subcontractor listed in order to be counted toward goal attainment. 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar 
amount under th eappropriste category. 
3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 



SEP-14-2006 0?:36 FOSTER MARINE 1561693@335 

ATTACHMENT C 

SCHEDULE 2 i 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR MIWBE S BCONTRACTiOR 

PROJECT NO. WUD 04-207 PROJECT NAME: Whippoorwill Lakes 

TO: FOSTER MARINE CONTRACTOR'S INC. 
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (cheek one or m re, as applicable): 
t i ----· ,__, __ . ' 

Small Business Enterprl&e __ _ 

Black_ Hispanic __ Women ~aucasian ---·Other (Please Spec fy) ___ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification; ..3 d/4 S - ...3. 

The under.;igned it. prepared to perform the following dncribod work in corincction with the above projec1 

(Specify In d,tail, particularwo,:k lteme or parts thereof to be perfonned}: 

Line 
lb!m/Lot 
No. 

Item Oe5cription 

Supply Pipe Fitting Valves, etc. 

at the following price 

Qty I Units 

1 

$134,751.6BxS0%=$80.850.0t 
(Subcontractor's quote) 

Unit Price Total Price 

$80,851.01 

P.02 

And will enter info a t<irmal agreement for work with you conditioned upon ypur execuli n of a contract wit~ Palm Beach 

County. 
If undersigned lntsnd5 to ,vb-subcontract any portion of this subcontract 10 a non- ertified SBE sub~ntractor, the 

amount of any 1uch &ubconlract must be stated:.~------------+-· • 

TOTAL P.02 

I 
I 
I 

Xl:l.::I l.3f~3Sl:ll dH 
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SEP-14-2006 07:39 FOSTER MARINE 

ATTACHMENT C 

SCHEDULE2 

OOJ..:>..:>..:>('tOO 

1561683tt335 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR MIWB1: SUBCONTRACTOR 

PROJECT NO. WUD 04-207 PROJECT NAME: Whippoorwill Lake; 'NM Extension 

TO: FOSTER MARINE CONTRACTOR'S INC. 
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n)- (check o 1\9 or more, as appli~!e): 
/ ~ Small Business Enterprise _..;;.V_ Minority BuSiness Enterprise __ _ 

Black ~~nic __ Women __ Caucasian __ Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: __ ..J./_.1£;2~-:=---¥:ff~~--·-_-c9_.~ _________ _ I 

The undersigned is prepared to perfonn the rollo.ing d9$Cribed ~ in c:omei:tion with the above project (Specify in detail. pa,Ueularwartt Items ar parts ttte-rec,fto be perfanned)~ 

Ltne 
ltemll...ot 
No. 

122 
123 

Item Description 

Florit.am Sod 
Bahia Socl 

at the folowing price 
S24,581.70 

(Subcorrtrador's quo1e) 

Qty/Units 

sy 
SJ 

Unit !'rice Total Price 

$ 2A,SB1.70 
s 

And will enter info a formal agreement for work wi1h yoJJ conditioned upo11 your execution of a mitr;tl with Palm Beach County. 
' If undersigned irtlends to sub-sutxontrsct any portion or lhia subwntntct to a noJKertified: SBE subc:ontractor. the amount ot any such gubcxlntract mus1 be stated: '·---·--------

p., 

P.02 

Tile undl!fSigned subccntracklr un~'that the provisiOn CJfthia~ Jo prime bidd~ not}•IM!nt subcontractor from providingquot21tfonstoCllhsrblddens {!)au ,5 !:;:?&c/ i

1 (,(1/1 ~ .. '1 C 
(P. I Name of ~~~~rtor} 

--~ 
(Sig.~,.re) ':t1 - I 

---------·-----

,Jntt1eBt'()._J/-~d-ffe#~ lt'P--
<Prtnt narneltitle Df pwn executing on 

behalf of :;eE-WWBE Subcontractor) 

D11.te: 

TOTAL P,02 
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ATTACHMENT C 

SCHEDULE2 

r• :6830335 
l::>bl~l-l:> 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORII AS AN SBE OR MIWBE SUBCONlRActoR 

PROJECT NO. WUD 04-207 PROJECT NAME: Whippoorwill Lakea WM &tension 

TO= FOSTER MARINE CONTRACTOR'S INC. 
(Name of Prfrne Bidder) 

The undersigned is ~rtiffad by Palm Beach County as i:i(n) -(check one or more, as appl~ble): 

sman Buainesa Enterprise X Minority Busrnest Enterprise . 

Black_ Hispanic __ WC1n18n .L C8UCMian _Other (Please Specify)---+-­

Date of Palm Beach County Certtrication~ _l_L_\_L_-_o ..:;_~---------~­
The U"densfgned Is prepared to perform the ·Wowing dacribld WOl'k in connection .V, the ebove PftJject 
{Specify 1n dltlD. aaracular work 11e,-or artt lhlM to ht P@fOlmedt 1 

Une 
ltlmll.ot 
No. 

121 

ltam o..rfption 

~nVICleo 

$2,892.2'7 
{Subcantractor's quote) 

Qty#IJnlts UnitPl'iae 

' 

If 

~ 
And wit enter into • fonnal agreement for wort wfth )'OU condiioned 1-1XJ11 your executJan of a c:ont+:t widl 
Palm Beach Cout'lty. , 
If mdenllgrwct lntenda to ~ 1f1Y pot'tion of thb :::m to e non-oe,tilied SSE 
subcontna,r, the amounl of .nyu:n tubconrratt madt be stated: $ . , 

Dute: 
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Auth. 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

s 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

EXHIBIT- B 
WORK AUTHORIZATION #31 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 
CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF 
REQUESTS FOR AUTHORIZATIONS 

Project 

Description Status 

Total Amount 
Southern Blvd Pines Water Main Ext Approved $487,449.40 
Melaleuca Aerial Canal Crossing Approved $81,398.10 
Water Treatment Plant No. 8 Approved $29,800.00 
Whispering Pines WM Ext Approved $162,786.00 
Foss Rd WM Ext Approved $99,485.40 
State Rd 7 Water Main Extension Approved $390,526.60 
Atlantic Ave. & State Rd. 7 WM FM Ext Approved $1,147,785.70 
ResllleFiRalieR SlalieR al 4Qll=l S!Feel GeleteG $Q.,OO 
SW Boca Diversion & lmpoundment Sys PS Hillsbobo & A Canal Approved $241, 188.20 
SR 80 & Sansbury Way - 30" Force Main 

Phase 2 & Sansbury Way from Fairground to Belevedere Rd. Approved $603,762.20 
Atlantic Ave & Fla Trnpk 42" WM Relocation Approved $86,879.00 
Fire Station #43 Forcemain & Pump Station Approved $25,111.10 
Vista Re-Use Water Main Approved $356,569.10 
30" FM Jack & Bore Okeechobee & Sansbury & 16" WM Benoist 
Farms Approved $719,652.40 
Suncrest Road Water Main Approved $238,305.30 
Sutton Terrace & Dillman Heights Water Main Approved $464,646.50 
Suncrest Road -FOOT Work Approved $70,508.40 
NRUI Seminole Pratt Whitney Sycamore Dr. to Seminole Ridge High 
School Phase 2 Approved $1,618,750.70 
WTP #3 Blend Water Main Approved $114,017.14 
Atlantic Ave & Fla Trnpk FM & Reim WM Direction Drill Approved $430,294.80 
Edenlawn Terrace & Kathy Lane WM Approved $107,090.50 
Town of Glenridge Commercial WW FM Approved $183,723.56 
PBIA Military Trail 12" WM Ext. Approved $228,456.61 
Palmetto Road Water Main Approved $106,652.05 
Cheryl Lane Water Main Ext Approved $59,890.80 
Lago Del Sol Water Main Ext Approved 248,798.70 
Horseshoe Acres Water Main Pending $684,348.50 
WTP #2 Wellfield Recharge Riverbridge Drainage Pending $85,226.85 
36" Casing @ Turnpike and Atlantic Pending $40,271.75 
Ranch House Road Area WM Pending $123,535.90 
Whippoorwill L~kes Water Main Extension Pending $705,700.20 

. 
TOTAL $9,942,611.46 

Date WUDNo. 

Approved Assigned 

5/1~/2005 03-109 

6t9fa005 04-002 

6/9/2005 01-182b 

7/1~2005 02-067 

7/1~/2005 04-103 

7/1~2005 04-228 

7/12V2005 04-229 

i Oa-Q47 

11/1$/2005 04-218 

! 

11/15/2005 04-158 & 05-012 

12/8(2005 04-096C 

1/11(2006 05-031 

2/7/2006 05-062 

I 

3/1412006 04-230 

3/14~2006 05-075 

2/2842005 04-102 

3/1312006 05-075 

3/141~006 04-227 A-1 

5111ioo6 06-060 

5/16/r2006 04-229 

6/20/2006 05-016 

6/20/2006 05-096 

6/6/2006 06-034 

7/11/2006 05-126 

7/11/~006 05-155 

7/11/2006 05-161 

I 05-114 

i 05-072 

' 06-081 

I 06-012 

: 04-207 

: 

i 



EXHIBIT-C 

CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
SUMMARY OF SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE TRACKING SYSTEM 

Work Authorization No. 31 

TOTAL BLACK HISPANIC OTHER WOMAN 
Current Proposal 

Value of Authorization No. 31 $705,700.20 
Value of SBE Letters of Intent $108,324.98 $24,581.70 $83,743.28 

Actual Percentage 15.35% 3.48% 0.00% 0.00% 11.87% 

Signed Authorizations 
Total Value of Authorizations (1 to 26) $8,303,528.06 
Total Value of SBE Signed Subcontracts $1,280,537.29 $137,409.25 $24,500.00 $1,118,628.04 

Actual Percentage 15.42% 1.65% 0.00% 0.57% 13.47% 

Signed Authorizatons plus Current Proposal 
Total Value of Authorizations $9,009,228.26 
Total Value of Subcontracts & Letters of Intent $1,388,862.27 $161,990.95 $24,500.00 $1,202,371.32 

Actual Percentage 15.41% 1.79% 0.00% 0.27% 13.34% 

GOAL 15.00% 2.00% 0.00% 0.00% 13.00% 

9/21/2006 I 1 :02 PM EXHIBIT-C 


